

No. 23-13

In the Supreme Court of the United States

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & Co.,
Petitioner,

v.

TRAVIS ABBOTT and JULIE ABBOTT,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JON C. CONLIN
F. JEROME TAPLEY
ELIZABETH E. CHAMBERS
NINA TOWLE HERRING
MITCHELL THEODORE
BRETT THOMPSON
CORY WATSON, PC
2131 Magnolia Avenue
Birmingham, AL 35205
(205) 328-2200

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
DEEPAK GUPTA
LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

August 15, 2023

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi

Table of authorities iii

Introduction1

Statement3

Reasons for denying the petition.....12

 I. This case does not present a circuit
 split.....12

 II. This case is a poor vehicle for
 deciding the question presented17

 III. The decision below was correct19

 IV. DuPont’s predictions about the
 practical effects of the decision
 below are overblown23

Conclusion26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appling v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	20
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 292205 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2009).....	24
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	2, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation</i> , 835 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	i, 1, 9, 10, 20, 21, 24
<i>Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	18

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 1013

Other Authorities

Eldon E. Fallon et al.,
*Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict
Litigation*, 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008).....11

Alexandra D. Lahav,
Binding Bellwethers, 76 Geo. Wash. L.
Rev. 576 (2008).....14, 23

Zachary B. Savage,
Note, *Scaling Up: Implementing Issue
Preclusion in Mass Tort Litigation
Through Bellwether Trials*, 88 N.Y.U. L.
Rev. 439 (2013).....15
